#### FIRST SCHEDULE

TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT

SECTIONS 22, 23, and 24, Village of Makaka, situated in Block X. Kaupokonui Survey District: Area, 1 acre, more or less.

### SECOND SCHEDULE

TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT

Section 15, Village of Makaka, situated in Block X, Kaupokonui Survey District: Area, 1 acre, more or less. (S.O. plan 7737.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 9/1421; D.O. M.L. 429)

Revoking the Reservation Over a Reserve in Tarras Survey District, Otago Land District

# C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 23rd day of September 1953

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

**P**URSUANT to subsection (1) (b) of section 7 of the Public Reserves and Domains Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby revokes the reservation for a site for a public hall der the land described in the Schedule hereto; and hereby declares that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act 1948.

### SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

SECTION 8, Block XV, Tarras Survey District: Area, 1 acre and 0.5 perch, more or less.

T. J. SHERRARD. Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 8/9/440; D.O. 8/139)

Revoking the Vesting in the Tarras District Memorial Hall Board of the Control of a Reserve for a Public-hall Site

# C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 23rd day of September 1953

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL WHEREAS the control of the land described in the Schedule

hereto was vested in the Tarras District Memorial Hall Board as a reserve for a site for a public hall by an Order in the New Zealand Gazette of the 19th day of that month, pursuant to section 17 of the Public Reserves and Domains Act 1928:

And whereas it is expedient that the said Order in Council

should be revoked:

Now, therefore, pursuant to section 17 of the Public Reserves and Domains Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby revokes the Order in Council horsing-force referred to hereinbefore referred to.

### SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

SECTION 8, Block XV, Tarras Survey District: Area, 1 acre and 0.5 perch, more or less.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 8/9/440; D.O. 8/139)

Excluding Crown Land from the Area Set Apart for the Purpose of Promoting the Systematic Recovery of Kauri Gum and Other Valuable Products Contained Therein

### C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 23rd day of September 1953

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 3 of the Kauri-gum Industry Amend-PURSUANT to section 3 of the Kauri-gum Industry Amendment Act 1915, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby exclude from the area set apart under the said Act for the purpose of promoting the systematic recovery of kauri gum and other valuable products contained therein the land described in the Schedule hereto, such land having been set apart by an Order in Council dated the 18th day of October 1939 and published in the New Zealand Gazette on the 19th day of that month.

#### SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALLOTMENT 163, Parish of Tatarariki, situated in Block XIII, Tokatoka Survey District: Area, 51 acres 3 roods 24 perches, more or less. (S.O. plan 30741.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 36/546/4 and 22/684/37; D.O. 8/117)

Consenting to the Raising of Portion (£50,000) of the Duncdin City Council's Loan of £75,000 and Prescribing the Conditions Thereof

# C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 9th day of September 1953

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

HEREAS by Order in Council made on the 11th day of July 1951 (hereinafter called the said Order in Council and subject to the determinations as to borrowing and repayment therein set out, consent was given to the raising by the Dunedin City Council (hereinafter called the said local authority) of a loan of seventy-five thousand pounds (£75,000) to be known as "Northern Outlet Loan 1951" (hereinafter called the said local)

to be known as "Northern Outlet Loan 1951" (hereinafter called the said loan):

And whereas the authority conferred by the said Order in Council has not yet been exercised:

And whereas the authority has lapsed in accordance with the provisions of clause 6 of the said Order in Council and it is not now lawful or competent for the said local authority to raise the said loan or any portion thereof except in accordance with the provisions of a further Order in Council that may be issued pursuant to section 11 of the Local Government Loans Board Act 1926 (hereinafter called the said Act): said Act):

And whereas the said local authority is now desirous of and whereas the said local authority is now desirous of raising portion of the said loan amounting to fifty thousand (£50,000) (hereinafter called the said sum) and it is expedient to authorize the said local authority to raise the said sum on the conditions hereinafter set out:

Now, therefore, pursuant to section 11 of the said Act as set out in section 29 of the Finance Act 1932 (No. 2), His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the raising in New Zealand by the said local authority of the said sum up to the amount of fifty thousand pounds (£50,000) for the purpose for which the said loan was authorized, and in giving such consent hereby determines as follows: follows:

1. The term for which the said sum or any part thereof may be raised shall be ten (10) years.

2. The rate of interest that may be paid in respect of the said sum or any part thereof shall be such as shall not produce to the lender or lenders a rate or rates exceeding four pounds (£4) per centum per annum.

3. The said sum or any part thereof shall be repaid by the annual redemption of debentures in the years set out in the first column of the Schedule hereunder of the amounts stated opposite each such year in the second column of the said Schedule.

## SCHEDULE

	First Column Year		Second Column ——— Amount	First Column Year			Second Column ————————————————————————————————————
			£				£
$_{ m lst}$			1,800	6th			2,300
2nd			2,000	7th			2,400
$\operatorname{ard}$			2,000	8th			2,500
ŀth			2,100	9th			2,600
ith			2,200	10th			30,100

4. The payment of interest and redemptions in respect of the said sum shall be made in New Zealand.5. No amount payable either as interest or as a redemption in respect of the said sum shall be paid out of loan moneys.

6. The rate payable for brokerage, underwriting, and procuration fees in respect of the raising of the said sum or any part thereof shall not in the aggregate exceed one-half per centum of any amount raised.

7. No moneys shall be borrowed under this consent after the expiration of two years from the date hereof.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(T. 49/254/46)